

Item No. 20  
CS DJ No. 10406/16  
Surender v. Ajaybir Another

24.11.2025

**Present:** Sh. Manish Bhadana, learned proxy for Sh. A. K. Singh, learned counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.

Sh. A. K. Sen, learned counsel for defendant no. 1 alongwith defendant no. 1.

None for defendant no. 2 / SDMC.

Submission heard. Record perused.

Plaintiff has already paid balance cost of Rs. 2,000/- to defendant no. 1.

Learned proxy counsel for plaintiff submits that main counsel is unable to appear before the Court today being busy in another Court. He further submits that plaintiff / PW1 is not feeling well and seeks a short adjournment.

Adjournment opposed.

On the last date of hearing also the same ground was taken for seeking adjournment. It appears that plaintiff is not interested in his cross-examination, however, only in the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted for plaintiff's evidence, subject to cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be paid to defendant no. 1.

List the case for plaintiff's evidence on 16.03.2026.

[Kuldeep Narayan]  
District Judge - 02  
South-East District  
Saket Courts, Delhi  
24.11.2025 / bh